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SUBJECT: Conduct a public hearing and take action on an appeal by Lumbermen's Investments, Inc. of
the Zoning and Platting Commission's decision to deny site plan approval of the Village of Western Oaks,
Section 20, located at 5301 Davis Lane (site plan no. SPC-05-0005C). This appeal concerns development
in an area subject to the Save Our Springs Initiative, Chapter 25-8 of the City Code.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

REQUESTING Watershed Protection and DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT:Development Review AUTHORIZATION: Joe Pantalion

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT; George Zapalac, 974-2725; Sue Welch, 974-3294; Joan
Esquivel, 974-3371

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: November 17,2005 - Set the public hearing.

BOARD AN!) COMMISSION ACTION: Site plan approval was denied by the Zoning and Platting
Commission on September 20,2005 (8-1).

PURCHASING: N/A

MBF/\VBE;N/A

The applicant is requesting approval of a site plan, The Village of Western Oaks, Section 20. The project
proposes 49,200 sq. ft. of retail with associated detention/water quality pond, parking, and related
improvements fora total impervious coverage of 38,152 sq. ft, (18.54%). The site plan required
Commission approval because of an associated subdivision plat note. This tract is located in the Barton
Springs Zone, which is subject to the Save Our Springs Initiative, Chapter 25-8 of the City Code.

The applicant has requested grandfathering to the preliminary plan. There are restrictions associated with
the preliminary plan that were part of the Municipal Utility District (MUD) land use plan at the time. It
has been determined that those restrictions to land use and square footage apply to the site plan if the
applicant proposes to develop the property according to the preliminary plan. Staff did not recommend
approval of this site plan because the proposed site plan did not comply with these restrictions.

The Zoning and Platting Commission heard the case on September 20,2005 and upheld staffs
recommendation to deny the site plan approval (8-1). City Code allows for Commission decisions on site
plans to be appealed to the City Council.

Lumbermen's Investments is appealing the Zoning and Platting Commission's decision to deny the site
plan on the basis that the Commission misapplied State law and the Austin Zoning Code.
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Disposition: Postponcd-TTIU OI/llCOOO Adjusted version published:



VILLAGE OF WESTERN OAKS, SECTION 20
SITE PLAN APPEAL OVERVIEW

Proposed Development:
• The Applicant proposes to construct two 2-story buildings totaling 49,200 sq. ft.

of retail uses.
• The Site Plan requires Commission approval, because of an associated plat note.

The Commission's decision is appealable to Council.
• The tract is located in the Williamson Creek watershed in the Barton Springs

Zone - Recharge Zone.
• This tract was originally included in the Village of Western Oaks Municipal

District, which was annexed in 1998 and subsequently zoned GR-CO (General
Retail with a Conditional Overlay).

Development Restrictions:
• The associated preliminary plan restricts development to "retail uses".
• The final plat contains note 11 requiring development in accordance with the

- ' Village at Western Oaks MUD Land Plan, which provides for retail on the tract.
• The retail restriction and square footage restrictions apply to the Site Plan if the

Applicant proposes to develop the property under regulations in affect on the
application date of the preliminary plan.

Applicant Request:
• Permit development of the tract with retail uses but allow grand fathering to the

preliminary plan application date.
• Approve the proposed Site Plan with note 21 permitting all "GR" uses. The

applicant originally proposed office/retail for this site.

Staffs Recommendation:
• Deny the Applicant's request, because it does not comply with restrictions on the

Preliminary and approved plat.
• Approve a Site Plan with retail limitations on this tract and remove Applicant's

note 21 if the Applicant continues to seek grandfathering.
• If the Applicant chooses to develop a different project, Applicant must submit a

new Site Plan, which complies with current Code requirements, SOS.

/onIng and Platting Commission Action:
• On September 20, 2005, ZAP upheld staffs recommendation, and voted to deny

the Site Plan approval. (8-1).

Council Renucst for Action:
• The Applicant is appealing the Commission's decision and seeks approval of the

Site Plan as submitted with note 21.
• Applicant contends that it is entitled to develop office uses on the tract but

maintain grandfathering to 1985 regulations.



ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SPC-05-0005C ZAP COMMISSION DATE: Sept. 20,2005
August 16.2005

CITY COUNCIL: December 1.2005

PROJECT NAME: Village of Western Oaks, Section 20

ADDRESS: 5301 Davis Lane

WATERSHED: Williamson Creek (Barton Springs Zone - Recharge Zone)

AREA: 4.24 Acres

EXISTING ZONING: GR-CO

PROPOSED USE: The project proposes to construct two 2-story retail buildings with
associated parking, water quality, access drive and other associated improvements. The applicant
is requesting approval of a site plan because of a plat note (see attached page 9 for a copy of plat
note #12) on the associated plat, C8-84-58.01.3(85), which requires site plan approval by the
Land Use Commission.

APPLICANT: Lumberman's Investments (Robert Mann)
1300 S. Mopac (P.O. Box 2030)
Austin, Texas 78768

AGENT: Vaughn & Associates (R:ck Vaughn)
707 W. 10th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone:(512)708-8891

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION:
137 - Village of Western Oaks Neighborhood Association
217 - Tanglcwood Forest Neighborhood Association
298 - Oak Hill Association of Neighborhoods (OHAN)
384 - Save Barton Creek Association
385 - Barton Springs Coalition
428 - Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer Conservation District
651 - The New Villages at Western Oaks Owners Association, Inc.
705-OHAN 78735
706-OH AN 78736
707-OHAN 78737
708-OHAN 78738
709 - OHAN 78739
943 - Save Our Springs Association
967 - Circle C Neighborhood Association

AREA STUDY: N/A
APPLICABLE WATERSHED ORDINANCE: Williamson Creek Ordinance
CAPITOL MEW: Not in View Corridor
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T.I.A.: A Traffic Impact Analysis was submitted and approved with a previous approved 199S
site plan for this tract. The assumptions were for Office (24,070 sq. ft.) and Retail (24,070).

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff does not recommend approval of the site
plan because it does not comply with the restrictions that apply. There is a plat note #11 stating
that the property shall be developed in accordance with the South Austin MUD #1 Land Use Plan
(sec attached page 10 for a copy of the MUD plan). The MUD Land Use Plan shows "Retail"
uses for this tract and an FAR restriction of .3:1. The applicant has requested Chapter 245
grand fathering to the application date of the preliminary plan for the Village at Western Oaks,
C8-84-85.01 (sec attached page 7 for a copy of the preliminary plan). The proposed site plan also
shows two buildings for a total of 49,200 sq. ft. There are restrictions associated with the
preliminary plan that were part of the Municipal Utility District (MUD) land use plan at the time.
It has been determined that those restrictions to land use and square footage apply to the site plan
if the applicant proposes to develop the property according to the preliminary plan. The
preliminary plan shows the use for this tract to be retail use only.

While the applicant is showing two 2-story retail buildings, they are not willing to prohibit office
use. Note #21 on the proposed site plan would allow all GR uses, including office use. To allow
all GR uses, the plat would need to be vacated to remove plat note #11, referring to the MUD
Land Use Plan which shows retail. Vacating the plat would subject the project to current code,
which requires compliance with SOS ordinance. The proposed site plan docs not comply with the
restrictions of land use and square footage limits of the preliminary plan, nor docs it comply with
SOS. The preliminary plan application is subject to the Williamson Creek Ordinance which
allows 65% impervious coverage. Current code (SOS) would only allow 15%.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: This site is located in the Williamson Creek Watershed over
the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone, which is classified as the Barton Springs Zone. The
applicant is requesting approval of a site plan because of a plat note #12 on the associated plat,
C8-84-58.01.3(85), which requires site plan approval by the Land Use Commission. The Land
Use Commission role is to determine if the site plan follows the applicable rules and regulations.

There are two other associated plat notes that affect this site. Plat note #11 states 'This property
shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the agreement concerning the creation and
operation of the South Austin MUD No. 1, now called the Village at Western Oaks MUD. Land
Use shall conform with the referenced Land Plan." The MUD Land Use Plan designated retail
use on this site. The MUD Land Use Plan also restricted the FAR to .3:1.

The other plat note #16. references a restrictive covenant that stated no building is to be approved
until units 5&6 at the Williamson Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant (WCWWTP), or the Onion
Creek Waste water Treatment Plant (OCWWTP) arc complete and operational. The WCWWTP
was a temporary facility that was fully constructed and later dismantled. The restrictive covenant.
could automatically be terminated by the Director of Water and Wastewater Department by
certifying the completion of the above-referenced plants. The OCWWTP has since become the
South Austin Regional Wastcwatcr Treatment Plant and is operational and capable of handling
the flow from this site.
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ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION ACTION:
August 16.2005 Postponed by Applicant to 9/20/05 (7-0)
September 20.2005 Approved Staffs Recommendation To Deny The Site Plan. (8-1)

CASE MANAGER: Sue Welch, 974-3294
Sue.Wclchfftci.austin.tx.us

PREVIOUS APPROVALS: SP-98-0178C, Village of Western Oaks, Section 20
August 18,1998-Postponed to 8/25/1998 by staff (7-0)
August 25. 1998 (7-0 approved) - A site plan for this tract was previously approved under an
interim development ordinance, which exempted it from SOS. Under the Interim Development
Ordinance the final date for plans to receive building permits was October 2, 1998. The site plan
was approved by PC on 8/25/1998, and released by staff on October 1. 1998. The site plan
expired on October 2,1998 before building permits could be issued.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

ALLOWED F.A.R. (per MUD) : .30:1 PROPOSED F.A.R.: .27:1
MAX. LMPERV. CVRG.:: 65% PROPOSED IMP. CVRG.: 63% (116,318 sf)
ALLOWED IJLDG SQ. FT: 21,000 sq. ft. PROPOSED IJLDG SQ. FT.: 49,200 sq. ft.
MAX. HEIGHT: 60' PROPOSED HEIGHT: 40'
REQUIRED PARKING: 179 PROPOSED PARKING: 196
SUBDIVISION STATUS: Village of Western Oaks, Section 20, Lot 2

A COMPARISON OF THE APPROVED PROJECT WITH CURRENT REGULATIONS:

COMPREHENSIVE WATERSHEDS ORDINANCE: The applicant has received Chapter 245
grand fathering to the application date of the preliminary plan for the Village at Western Oaks,
(C8-84-85.01) which is required to comply with the Williamson Creek Ordinance. The site falls
within the Barton Springs Drinking Water Protection Zone. If it were under current regulations
(SOS), a more restrictive impervious cover would have limited the development to 15% and
current water quality would be required for the increased capture with the non-discharge (rc-
irrication). Additional tree replacement would also have been required.

SUMMARY COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN:

LAND USE: Site is currently zoned GR-CO. with a proposed use of two 2-story retail buildings.
The city or.ncxed the MUD, and was zoned in April, 1998. The zoning conditional overlay arc:
maximum FAR (floor to area ratio) allowed is .5 to 1.0, maximum height to 40 feet, the minimum
street side yard setback and interior side yard setback allowed is 10 feet, and no hard liquor sales
arc allowed on the property. The applicant is complying with the conditions of zoning.
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ENVIRONMENTAL: The site is located entirely within the recharge zone of the Edwards
Aquifer There is one Critical Environmental Features on this site and it is identify on the site
plan. At the time of construction, the contractor will contact the engineer to locate the
environmental feature and relocate parking islands if necessary.

TRANSPORTATION: The site will take access to Davis Lane and La Cresada. A traffic impact
analysis was submitted and approved with the 1998 site plan for this tract. The T1A showed
office (24,070 sq. ft) and retail (24,070 sq. ft.). Currently the applicant is proposing 49,200
square feel of retail. If the site plan is approved for 49,200 sq. feel of retail, the applicant may be
required 10 submit an addendum to the TIA, and comply with any recommendations proposed in
the addendum.

SURROUNDING CONDITIONS:
Zoning,' l-and Use
North: Davis Lane ROW, then GR-CO & P-CO, undeveloped
South: MF-1-CO, apartments
East: Mopac ROW
West: I ,a Cresada ROW, then P-CO, undeveloped

STRFFT: R.O.W. SURFACING CLASSIFICATION

Davis Lane 90* 2@27* Major Arterial
La Cresada 100* 2@27' Major Arterial



"%. /
• % /• \y

>

SUBJECT TRACT

PENDING CASE • • • • •

ZONING BOUNDARY

CASE MGR: S. WELCH

SITE PLAN CONSOLIDATED

CASE#:SPC-05-0005C
ADDRESS: 5301 DAVIS LANE DATE: °5'08

SUBJECT ARFA (nrrM)' N'A INTLR- SM
.^X \A \



MI • • v îq •>
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Vaughn & Associates

July 7,2005

Ms. Sue Welch, Case Manager
Watershed Protection and Development Review
City of Austin
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin. TX 78704

Re: Village at Western Oaks, Sec. 20, SPC-05-0005C

Dear Sue, .- '

The above she plan has been cleared informally by staff at this point, except for the question of
the FAR (square footage) of the buildings as shown. The original MUD plan showed 21,000 sq.
ft. of building on section 20. This represented the footprints as shown on the plan. The MUD
documents stated that Sec. 20 had a maximum allowable building height of 40-feet. This
indicates that a two-story structure was approved for this property.

At the time this MUD was dissolved the City annexed the property and the land plan was
replaced by City zoning. Section 20 was zoned "GR-CCT with no restrictions lo the square
footage or FAR. If this would have been a concern at the time the Council annexed and zoned
the property a conditional overlay could have been put in place to restrict the FAR. This type of
restriction was common for properties that the staff or Council had issues with. In fact, neither
City staf£ Planning Commission or Council restricted the sites FAR to other than what is
allowed for this zoning district.

Under the Williamson Creek Ordinance the plan, as presented, complies with the impervious
cover and water quality requirements set out in the ordinance.

In 1998 the City processed and approved a site plan for the exact square footage shown on the
current plan. In fact the plan is exactly as shown on the 1998 submission except for slight
modifications requested by City staff during the processing of this application. The allowable
square footage as shown complies with the intent as well as the letter of the regulations, as it
relates to impervious cover, FAR and water quality as set out in the zoning and Williamson
Creek Ordinance.

707West lOthSrreet Pnone:(512)706-8891

Austin. Te«3S 78701 Fox (512) 708-8375



We respectfully request that this plan be presented to the Platting and Zoning Commission for
consideration and approval.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincere

Principal

Cc: Terry Irion
Barry Alison
Brian Rider
Bobby Mann
Gary Chancellor
Betty Baker
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LADE, PLLC|
3

IRION+S
ATTORNEYS > ta COUNSELORS

TELEPHONE |5t2) MT-WH
pJC (012) 347.70*5

VIA FACSIMILE: 974-30 U
September 28,2005

Mr. Joe fjontalioD
Director
Watersh< 1 Protection

Devela rment Review Dcjjartmcnt
Ciry of A istin
P.O. BoJ 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

•
Dear Joe

Village of Western Oaks Scctioli 20
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NOTICE

Date Appeal Filed: 9/78/DS Caie No.:.

OF APPEAL

PC-05-OQQ5C

Project Pfame: Village or Western Oaks Section 20

rin. T<Project Address:

Signature:
Your Name:

I ll •'
^Lumbermen's Investment Corporation

Address:! 2224 Walsh Tarlton. Suite 210
Austin, Texai 78746
(512)347.9^77
(512)347-7085-f«

I qualify Is an interested party because (check one of the followir

I mailed a letter to die Watershed Protection Devclopmcni
the appropriate tim^ limits requesting Registration as an

and Review Department within
nterested party aijjl stating my

concerns about the project
' I am an applicant/agent

1 appeared bpore a Board or CommissioQ.
I sent a written communication fc> a Board or Commission (attach copy).

Date
Spec fy Board or Commission; Zoning & Platting Commission

of Appearance/Communication: 9/20/OS

Decision^ be appealed (check one of the following):
X ' Zoning & Platting Commission1 Decision - Date tif Decision:

Administrative Approval/Denial - Date of Approval/ Denial

Please state clearly why you believe the decision does not comply with applicable requirements of
the Austm City Code:

The Zoning & Platting Commission ("ZAPCO") misapplied applicable State law and Austin
Zoning dode to conclude tilat the SOS Ordinance controls the development of the'site plan for
this commercial lot development, when In fact the applicable regulation for the (levelopment
of the lite is the Williamson Creek Ordinance No. 80-1218*W t̂ased upon the following;
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1.

2.

3.

4.!

5.

6;
i

7

8

Ordinance No. 80-1218-W was the en vironmental ordinance In efTcCt on the date
the Project,|known as the Village of Western Oaks, • 634.8 acre mixed use
development Including single fsroily residential, multi-family!'residential,
parkland, school land and commercial development as both office and retail was
initiated by;tht filing of the preliminary Subdivision Application in 1984 in
Subdivision !Case File No. C8-14-58.

The Preliminary Subdivision Plan document inctaded Municipal Utility District
("MUD") Land Plan information on It at the request of the City of Austin.
Included In fhe Land Plan Information was the proposal to develop Section 20,
Lot 2 as "retail", "21,100 sq. tt". li

MUD Land Plans areplanningdocuments to guloie the developmentof theMUD
lands by mutual agreement of the MUD land owners, the MUD District, and the
City in whose extra territoria
No change to a MUD Land Phn can be made v
parties.

Jurisdiction ("ETJ") the MUD land is located.
Ithout the consent of all three
I .

The City of. lustin has participated in many MUD consent agreements and has
regularly participated in numerous land plan amendments without declaring
the approved established MUp a "new project*
the Land Plan.

because of a minor change to

The Village of Western Oaks nixed use development project has constructed
100% of thesubdivisIon Infrastructure, Including the construction jjf all streets,
water and wastewater utilities;electric utilities, £as utilities, telephone utilities,
street lights]isldewalks, drainage and detention facilities, water quality ponds,
parks and the recording of finaJ plats configuring' each of the residential, multe-
famlly, and commercial lots in the project. l|

The City of.Austin approved many minor Land Plan amendments for the
Village of Western Oaks between 1984 and December 1997, when ft annexed the
MUD and dissolved it

OB April 16,11998, the City of Austin made a mlior change to the "Land Plan"
for Section 20, Lot 2, by zoning it "GR-CO". '

The "GR-CO" zoning amended the Land PlanI 'by clarifying the designation
"retail" and "21,100 sq. ft." on Lot 2 Section 20 to state that, (a) the maximum
F.A.R. (floof-to-tret ratio) allowed Is 0.5/1.0, (bj the maximum building height
allowed is 40-feet, (c) the minimum street fide yard setback allowed is 10-feet,
(d) the minium interior side jfard setback allowed Is 10-feet, (e) {hat no bard
liquor sales would be allowed DD the property, (0 that the lot miut submit an
IPM (Intgrated pest management) plan at the time of site plan approval, and (g)
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12.

that except as limited above, tot 2, Section 20 "may be developed land used ID
accordance With the regulation established for |he respective bast|dlstricts (in
this case, "Gk") and other applicable requirements of the Land Development
Code,"

9[- Ordinance No. 98-0416-Q (tl
mutually agreed upon Lam

e "Permanent Zt nlng Ordinance*] was not a
Plan amendment pursuant to the Consenti i j ' *tAgreement, but a unilateral legislative action of the City of Austin following a

he action of the lAnstin Citychange of regulatory jurisdiction effected by
Council annexing the area.

Ordinance No. 98-0416-Q snpeneded and supplanted Austin'i consent to the
South Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1's Land Plan. II

IiThe "GR" Community Commercial District de
the zone, 'beta!!** Is not a efined term, bu

Ines the permitted uses within
] various types of. office uses,

including medical office, professional office, adminlitnitive and business office
are defined permitted DIM wiuSin the zone. The zoning and conditional overlay
Imposed on the labject Lot 2, Section 20, defines jhe height, setback!,' F.AJL, and
Impervious Ibover very specifically and replaces the vague, confusing and
undefined reference to "retail jj "21,100 sq. ft.", which does not explain whether
the square foot reference is to Impervious covi'r, building square footage or
building foo{ print

Plat Note No. 1 on the final plat of the Village of >jVutern Oaks, Sectton 20 states
that the subdivision "thai! >e developed, constructed and maintained In
accordances with terms and conditions of the \Vllliamson Creek (Ordinance."
Plate Note ?{p. 10 of the final plat of the Village oftvetter Oaks, SecjionJO states
that development of lots Within" Section 20 "shall conform to Chapter 9-10 of the
City of Austin Code" (Site Development Ordinance). Plat Note Jjjo. 11 on the
final plat of the Village of Western Oaks, Section 20 states that lots "shall be
developed and maintained In accordance witii the Agreement' Concerning
Creation ana* Operation of th«'South Austin MUD No. 1, now called the Village
of Western Oaks Municipal (Utility District, tland use shall cojiform to the
referenced Land Plan.1*

13. Watershed ProtectionDevelop'ment Review Department ("WPDRD") staff and
ZAPCO misinterpreted No4e 11 to conclude that appellants itte plan
application Is a unilateral and major changii to the declare^ project as
understood and approved by Ihe Austin City Council, when in fact the City of
Austin, by unilateral legislative action canceled the Content Agreement and
Land Plan and replaced ft with Zoning Ordinance No. 98-CM16-Q.

14. The City of.Austin staff and: Planning Commission understood that Zoning
" ''

3



SEP-28-2005 IfED 03:30 PM FAX NO. P. 06

Ordinance if o. 98-0416-Q replaced the Lind PUi and that in office park would
be • permitted me on Lot 2, Se|ction20, when itaitf recommended and Planning
Commhsloa'japproved an office park ilte plan f itb 49,200 square feet In Site

9S-0178C filed May 1,1998 alter th
IT Austin of Zoning Ordioance No. 08-0416-Q replacing the Land

I adoption by the City CouncilPlan No. SP
of the City c
Plan.

15. On May 1,1998, when the prior office site plan (now expired) was approved for
the site, there wai not in effectja State vesting statute (HB1704). KB 1704 bad
been Inadvertently repealed in September 1997!jand was not re-adopted until
May 11, 1999. The staff and Planning Commission made the] decision to
approve the, office site plan for this site, not based upon any interpretation of
State law, but based on its own understanding of the enforceabllity of the
recorded plat notes and the effect the annexation and adoption o( permanent
zoning had tin the old superseded MUD Land plan.

Council inState law does, however, provide useful guidance to the City
determining Whit are the applicable regulations for site develop me it of this lot
Section 245JJ02(d), Local Government Code provides that an owner may take
advantage of recorded subdivision plat notes required by a regulatory agency
that enhancjj or protect the project after the date; the application for the permit
was made without forfeiting any rights under Chapter 245. Accordingly, even
if the City dounctl were to conclude that the filing of a site plan application for
an office development on this 4.24 acre platted and developed lot, which
represents less than 1% of the'land are of the Village of Western Oaks,whlch is
not fully built oat, constitutes an original application for a new project and Is
thus subject to current environmental site [[development ordinances by
application Ipf the provision!1 of Section 24S.«02(a), Subsection 245.002(d)
provides that notwithstanding any inch provision of Chapter 245, the owner
may elect to develop In accordance with the plat notes. This was jibe ruling of
tbeTexasCcurtof Appeals, Tliird District at Auiitta In December 2003 in Cause
No. 03-03-00307-CV; City ojwustln, Appellants Ell /. Carza and Provident
Realty Advisors, Inc. Xipr/fceillwbere the Court concluded that even though the
applicant had initiated the project by filing a first application' during the
pendency of an interim ordinance, the applicant w«i entitled to take advantage
of a plat (note permitting!' site development in accordance with the
Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance. In this ease, applicant's plan is In full
accord with] the plat notes of Section 20, Including Plat Note No. II regarding
compliance with the Land Planunllaterally amended by the Austin City Council
by Ordinance No. 98-0416-Q.jj
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(312)325^100 (512)310-2300
Fax (512) 328-6178 Fax (312) 310-2335

MEMORANDUM

To: Lumbermen** Investment Corporation
ATTN: DarfeneLouk

~ -;.• -•* •«. .-• -
< : .

From: JoAnnWyricfc

Dite: September 20,2005

Re: -Support of Office Zoning'

Boart of Director* for tfte VUages Q WMtem Oaks Homeowner* AssodAtion. Inc. is in
support of office zoning for the Nortneweftt and Southwest comers of Mopac and Davis Lane.

Stncerety.
JoAnnWyndc,CMCA
AModatlon Manager
VBages G Western Oak5 HOA Inc.

• Pleeje feel free to contact toe if you have questions. I can be reached via e-roall at
1wvricfcftalUaaceonHne.net or by phone at 312-292-3657.
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Welch, Sue .

From: Steven Gonzalcs [tx_real_estate@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Tuesday. September 20,2005 3:42 PM

To: Welch. Sue

. Subject: opposed retail

Sue,

Here is my protest in email from.

thanks!

I concur with Lumbermen's proposed use for office use only on the northwest and southwest corners of Davis at
Mopac also know as Village of Western Oaks Section 19 and 20. I'm opposed to any retail development, since
there is enough retail projects in the works in the general area.

Steven Gonzales
Village at Western Oaks Homeowner • • • - • . ; ; • • • • : • • • ,
Vice President Village at Western Oaks HOA

9/20/2005



September 20,2005

Darlenc Louk via e-mail (no original will follow)
Lumbermen's Investment Corporation
Real Estate Division

RE: Development on Davis Lane at MOP AC

Dear Darlene:

Thank you for taking the time to review the office buildings being proposed for the comer of
Davis Lane and MOPAC and the possibility that this site might be developed for retail space.

V.

The Board of Directors of the New Villages at Western Oaks Homeowners Association is
supportive of the proposed office building development. We would much rather have these
buildings adjacent to the approximately 1,650 homes in the New Villages of Western Oaks. .. . . . . . . . . . . ; ( . • . •

We are concerned that any retail development at that site would result in an inordinate amount of
traffic through our neighborhood since there is no southbound entrance onto MOPAC from
Davis Lane. The options for going south from this location are limited to: (1) returning north on
MOPAC and looping under the William Cannon overpass and reentering southbound MOPAC or
(2) driving Davis Lane into our neighborhood and then south on either.Beckett or Escarpment to
Slaughter Lane. Option 2 would appear to be the logical choice.

We are anticipating a significant increase in traffic due to the completion of Escarpment from
Slaughter Lane north into our neighborhood as pan of the large retail center and HEB grocery
store currently under construction across from the entrance to Circle C. Any additional retail
development would overwhelm Escarpment and Davis.

Lastly, it should be noted that Mills Elementary School is located at the comer of Escarpment
and Davis Lane. We would like to minimize the traffic dangers to the approximately 900
students that attend Mills.

For the reasons stated here, the Board of Directors of the New Village* at Western Oak*
Homeowners Association Is opposed to retail development at Pa vis Lane and MOPAC. We
support Lumbermen's Investment Corporation's proposed office building development.

Sincerely,

Bart A. Boles
Treasurer, New Villages at Western Oaks Homeowners Association


